
TO: 

FROM: 

THROUGH: 

CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Staff Report 

MEETING DATE 
December 6, 2016 

Mayor Benetti and City Councilors 

Jim Hossley, Public Works Director qt 
Rodger Craddock, City Manager 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 

ISSUE: Award Addendum Number 2 to the Mortenson Contract for Wastewater Treatment 
Plant 2 

SUMMARY: 

On November 15, 2016 the City Council voted to move forward with the DEQ approved SBR project. 
The next step is for Council to approve Addendum 2 to the Zero Cost contract authorizing 
Mortenson to proceed with the construction of the remainder of the WWTP2 project and authorizing 
the necessary expenditure to construct the project. The work under Addendum 2 includes 
construction of the WWTP2 DEQ approved SBR facility, installation of the sludge pipeline between 
WWTP2 and WWTP1, and the demolition of the existing WWTP2. On December 6, 2016 the City 
Council will consider approval of Addendum 2. 

Funds for the project will come from the Oregon DEQ State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan that the City 
Council previously accepted. With Addendum 2, the Guaranteed Maximum Price for the Mortenson 
contract is $24,531,820. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

If it pleases the City Council, approve Addendum Number 2 Mortenson Construction contract 
authorizing Mortenson to proceed with the construction of the rema inder of the WWTP2 project and 
authorizing the necessary expenditure to construct the project for a Guaranteed Maximum Price of 
$24,531,820. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Council Report from the November 22, 2016 Work Session 

Agenda Item #9 



TO: 

FROM: 

THROUGH: 

ISSUE: 

CITY OF COOS BAY CITY COUNCIL 
Agenda Staff Report 

MEETING DATE 
November 22, 2016 

Mayor Benetti and City Councilors 

Jim Hossley, Public Works Director~ 
Rodger Craddock, City Manager 

AGENDA ITEM NUMBER 

Work Session -Award Addendum Number 2 to the Mortenson Contract for 
Wastewater Treatment Plant 2 

BACKGROUND: 

On March 15, 2016 Council approved a Zero Cost contract to the CMGC (Mortenson 
Construction) for the Wastewater Treatment Plant 2 (WWTP2) project. This award allowed 
Mortenson to proceed forward with the bidding process. Altogether Mortenson plans on bidding 
22 separate bidding packages. 

Originally staff intended to bring the City Council one addendum representing all 22 bid packages 
for construction of WWTP2 in late spring or early summer 2016, however in light of the potential 
conflict with the Empire Boulevard project, staff recommended two Addendums; Addendum 1 for 
the piping work and Addendum 2 for the remainder of the project. The City's Empire Boulevard 
Widening project was under construction at the time. Due to construction constraints and 
schedules, the piping work associated with the proposed Plant 2 construction within Empire 
Boulevard right of way needed to be completed before the new asphalt was installed. As a result, 
the bidding package associated with this piping work was expedited. The CMGC provided a 
Guaranteed Maximum Price (GMP) of $868,277 for Addendum 1. The City Council approved 
Addendum 1 to the Zero Cost contract on May 3, 2016. 

On November 15, 2016 the City Council voted to move forward with the DEQ approved SBR 
project. The next step is for Council to approve Addendum 2 to the Zero Cost contract authorizing 
Mortenson to proceed with the construction of the remainder of the WWTP2 project and 
authorizing the necessary expenditure to construct the project. The work under Addendum 2 
includes construction of the WWTP2 DEQ approved SBR facility, installation of the sludge plp~aline 
between WWTP2 and WWTP1, and the demolition of the existing WWTP2. On December 6, 
2016 the City Council will consider approval of Addendum 2. 

ADVANTAGES: 

Approval of Addendum 2 to the Mortenson Zero Cost contract is necessary to authorize 
construction and spending for WWTP2. 

AgendC~Item #2d 



DISADVANTAGES: 

Staff sees none. 

BUDGET IMPLICATIONS: 

Funds for the project will come from the Oregon DEQ State Revolving Fund (SRF) loan that the 
City Council previously accepted. With Addendum 2 the Guaranteed Maximum Price for the 
Mortenson contract is $24,830,242. 

WWTP2 SBR Facility $20,658,808 
Sludge Pipe Line $ 2 916,016 
Demolition of Existing WWTP2 $ 387,141 
Road Pipe Crossing $ 868,277 
TOTAL= Guaranteed Maximum Price $24,830,242 

The SRF loan is currently approved for $19.1 Million, which was the estimated construction cost 
at the time the loan application was submitted. As this will not likely be enough to cover the total 
cost of the project, staff has discussed the potential shortfall with DEQ staff. Because there are 
adequate funds available in the SRF program, we have been told it will be no problem to request 
and receive additional loan funds should that be necessary. 

ACTION REQUESTED: 

On December 6, 2016, staff will recommend that Council consider approving Addendum Number 
2 authorizing Mortenson to proceed with the construction of the remainder of the WWTP2 project 
and authorizing the necessary expenditure to construct the project for a Guaranteed Maximum 
Price of $24,830,242. 

ATTACHMENTS: 

Mortenson Most Current Project Schedule 
List of Other Upcoming Wastewater Related Items 

Agenda Item #2d 



List of Other Upcoming Wastewater Related Items 

• Wastewater Rate Study 

• Facility Planning for WWTP 1 

• Intergovernmental Agreement (IGA) with Charleston Sanitary District 

o Construction of WWTP2/provisions for WW treatment services 

• Operations and management services contract with CH2M/OMI 

• Contract amendment with The Dyer Partnership for 61h Avenue culvert/bridge project 

Agenda Item #2d 



RunDato: 24-0cl·l G 
Data Da<o: 26-Sep-16 

II !Aii•lYlD 

J C02·1A1411 

JC02·1A1J1 2f 

1COO-tM06 

J[)02:..et.WC!»11 

-r~-~:y •::uno 

I Proti0$111 PoK.kaQo Due 

Prof«tkNcrd 

I PreconstnM:tfon $\V\kn (J'N.r.c 1} Oufa!kln 

l bsueF~t HfPb:CUlllr'U:~ 

JOO~-IIIWC!IS7l ~S~Prep.ll.\lbilimllon 

J001·0!MCt19S1 : [k9n~INC:GCWl 
H.'C0·1AS21 Ceftttru::Uct\O.;rlkln•Ofl • CMII~/UfliCHI~~ 

J002-at.t.ICt1 561 jCotlstNt&on t Stlvf.t)p & T••ttro Duttafcln -()wr-Qll 

JOO'l·UMC ttnl .Comuu:tkwtt S«dt:n (l~'l) Dlrlt~(toSC) 
J007-&fMC1lY.I1 • Spodtfld Conlratt Coultuc:COil ~en· \WITP l(C.OOCftl.ncW Ooll'f.IJ 

J002-4t..WC9211 ConJtN;tfon:s Se:Mces (Ptwe 1} OWtafl D.tt:r>Jon (Co!nbt Olrfl) 

J002-IM4C12Jtt O~.t!l Spedfltd C«V.ad Our"'flM lea-a Empb ~ ~Oaning{10SCahtMJI" 0.:r;'l) 

IOOO. IAW Com!n.£.1tanO\I~·.cO-WOdW«bl. 

CX)O.IASa! COM:tUC:ticrl~·lD·~Dc:hRtac:U• 

tOOI).thltS Cons:n.:lk:nO...ltfb'I·ZO·~~ 

1CCI0-1.M48 ConstrucdMDura1fort·10J80·1PS/~Oldg. 

fi)OI).1M1! Conttr\C.tlon~·WASPt~INtoVNITPt 

~=-::~12-'DI 1 :::,:u::~~~~=:~~ASUntthOrnWYITP2 b\WITP 1 (1-(QC~~~ 

JC02·1Ar/J791 

JC02· 1Ama01 

JC02:· 1AWA1 

1(1()0.tA578 

J002-8t-.'lo'C97S1 

JC02·1A1401 

JOC2-as60E37?0 
JD02-4M4C124t1 

J C02-tA60771 

JC02·1 AG018t 

JC02·1AJ451 

,·&lbstlnlol Complet.lctl ol WAS Line from \'IW11'"21o WW"f'P 1 

f"l:naiComP~of\'IASUnotrom\'NITP2 10WYI1P 1 

Pen-r.:tnent PoNtw A~tlbte 

Star1-Up/ &iliftg O!ntlon 

IFJielhlyPtt.lottl\ll'oe:O OtrnCW"dttldlon 

S::t~o&bntial CCl'I'IIAe*n ol New Alnt • WWTP2 

f Con~ln.letion O...~lott· O«onvnl.slkln /DemoEJktirg V/\:ffP2 
1 SpeeWi'fld Ccnb'act Ccmlructlon Out .:ion. &la.t:no vNnPz O&trdf:bn (45 Cllenctr 0.'tls) 

j Fln31 Coottiefi«t ol New Aant· W\'frP2 

I
. w....., .. ean,<l!lkln or Demo E-odlllro\'IWTP 2 
FINI Comdrion ol Demo Elf sling WWJP 2 

Coos Bay WWTP2 Marte~!! I M<,.,...,l...,, 
~tbt 

~~n~R=I_s~n JF~ t;o., 'ClJr:ay .• ~ tl!lcwlO«eiJan 
r:rn< .d 

Ol . . 
0 ' 

us, 
0 

O ' D6-N~13A 

o Jt7-0ec·1lA 

t9117-0k· 1'A 104-J:wt-17 

o !o7-0ec-1&' 

0 07-~·16 
0 07-0ee-16 n :; .... · . . . . .. 

~:.(~~-~~~~-~so I)Owa~ 
F.~ftt,..frot C~stn.c~ 

Si\ll~ep../t.~tlon ; 
Ccrtstn.ct'a.. ~ • ; 

:, ""I 

~- ·--····; ... ·~· .. -~····: . T ·;··:· . , .. 
: c:on.....ilm Q..,.;,.. \)II• ~,..,, (St~'.W( .. oi.Y,.ip; 
i ~!Nc~,;tS:~uP& ro"s~Our m~o,C,oJt ; : 

351 

357 
407 ... 
B1A 

105 

m 
m ... 
"'' lAO , .. ... 
, .. 
>2 ' 

,.,, .. 
o' 

351 07+0ttc·16 24--Ap'·18 

3S7 07·0.0.16 02-ll>y-10 ,,. , , ... 
407 i01·0oc-tG 1)·-.hi· l& 

G00- 107-D«>t& t l9-Jut- ta· 

614 107·0&:•18 1 I%·Al~15 

705 07-[)co!:-16 11·-f\'011'-18 

·m tO-J.,.u 02-fctl--18 

2M 10-.Jill't-17 27-F.b·11t 

:512 U)o-J«t-17 »L!.&t--18 

274 t7-J""t7 l 13-F-t-b-18 

t.tO l l~et>- 17 31·Au9-17 

2.CO 15-F~17 ! t2..()(:t·t7· 

250 , 1H.-bt-f7 OG- r.w-ta 
o• !31·AutJ-17" ., 30-Sop.t7" 

0 OO.N0¥- 17 

toa :!O.N0¥-17 02·M~11 

22: t03-A;It·18 02·M.ty•18 

0 • ' 02~-b;t-IS' 

30 10t..JU'-18 13-JtA·18 

AS' 01 ·Jt.n·18 IS-Juf·18 

o' 0 1-Jut-18" 

0 1]..Jul·18• 

o! 112·""<1·18" 

.. . . . ~· ... , 

·· .---······: .. ~;:~:~~ad~~ ~%:t(~ 
· Ccmttuc.llcin, Sot\t c: t~e ~ CM~D-!1 
._ 0-.erap~:r ..... •r-"T:-:1 

_ •• Con:Jttu:~Qo!r~ - ~= ·W?'s~ +·-·c·.. . . 
~'fU:*"-t\..Outdtn • 30 • Stotienu Oaten R• tots 

• Ccru.tn..c1Ion'Oura!icn.:?O •• ~ 
~tion~ • tOtt;n"·IPSif,blnf~eSdg~ 

C<mtruttlot(Otr.~kwi .. WASPlpt;!lnliroWV11"Pt I . 
' . ~trUcfioitD\r.f.lut· WASUM troln\'IWTPi~']fWTP l (2-IDC.~ 

-~,,~kj~· ou,~non~ w:eon:;Ci"d:Metinu : · ···r 
C) Subslitntk!!C«n GIVIASL'!MttomiiNnP71dW\'nPt ; ; 

0 F~~Wc¢mpl !loncf\YASU~ftcmw\'ITP2JoWwlP 1 . . . 
<> . : . 

s.iti•VPIToitif,g Dlr.ttlon 
... Fodllty; ...... .....,._.~ I ; 

• Sdlsbntl.t C~~Of'! cl t:l.w P!lln1J\'IVITP2 : . ~ 
- Con.\tl~~t1itin Oui-arion • urOtM'fss)on I DemO 
t:=:J Spr:ei!fOd Ccn!rl\d • 11~ Ot.#IJUM • &is 

6 Plr\.'\ICtimp!etklno!N~A -~VWiP2 : ! 
··· ·s.,;;,t)W,;(c..;;Pfc~Di ··· · ··~i,;;g).W,}; 

• • F>•:oiC.......ionol •Emting \Wni> 

,. 

~·:rr 
- . ;:-::_"'~f.{._:_-- ---~_ ........ 

:>! f '' Pilrti!ll!!!!!l 
J002-&J.l-$Ctt!'l1 j Oewto;tOraftiUclogkaiE"''))u..""lllQn 

JOI)2.8f-,WC11901 isutmt l)k)laglclll Ewfu;tfOOfot Ci:yR!Now 

J002·8MAC 1101 1 t City RevieW 61040(J)elf Ev.trurstlm 
JDQ2,0tMC 111t21 j rocetpornteCltyCcnlmclnt• 
J D02.ftl.\4C 111J 11 -Sutmt.Finai BloiO()Iut l!wllolion lcEPA 

JD02-&IAC11931 I EPAJ!OIITio"\ICamtitAt~t 
J 0024M4C11ft21 lnlti:.IPemirl!n(JProct\SS 

JD02~.UCt2l2t j Fin:iP«mm~Pnxus 

JD02~J.IC11e.91 MPttmfttl~ 

-!i!!!JmiEsllmauii9_ 
J002·WACf311 i CcMWc:~RGMwolPiu-OcsisP' Rcpcrl 

J 002.f!.HCA201 ' :10'< Oe•Jon 
JOOHlMC<>ZI I w. .,...,.. (I'IVITP2) 

JD02·8M4C11781 {w:. Ootfor\(WVn Pt W/ISPtpolhet 

JD02-&!MC-'711 ~ ~Ott~Qn r,tHwt!a& CO'\stn.cbblhtyR~ew('.VWTP2} 

J002-l.\UC9G61 !""' .,...,.. 
J D02-l!MC1119t ~ Dnlat Es~&Ccm!Rletllblhty R~ ~WI1P1 WitS Ptr:o'""no) 

J002·8M4Ca.&61 I Ftn:A:llio OVP 

- R"'""tw.o Work -· Crl!l:mWor~ 
- Pf*e-tSUIM'\.,Y - Actu31\'lntk 

<> 0 l.Uoslom + • Ctftkftl M~toncs 

311 

5 
ol 

107 

" 12 . 

201 

:I 
;I 
·~ I 
l5j 

0 07·Jt1·1AA 2!J.AIJ0·14A 

01 12!)-Auf}- IAA 

ojoH.,.NA jos.S.p.14A 
OjOB-Sep-I.CA j09·0c,·t;lfl. 
of ! n..Oct·t<~ lt. 

"(•·· •· ·-

Oj lO.N .. •1' A k oJ tt·N~uA 2li.Jun-16A t;;f iii:irrcee.i 

5T j22·!teJ>16A 15-0fte-1& ' f&W~F't'o«:ss 
12 lG-Doc-16 G-kJM-17 : . d AJI~!s(J.SUt!d -- ' 0 t7-01» 13A 1 ~~>n-I4A ~ . 

Ot 16.Jan-1.CA : 2&-Mtlt· IAA • •• : "-=" ·~· 
OI21·M.1t·l l A 16-M.,.,. tAA l 
0 11-Apr-lAA 11·/~ug·liiA ; 

Ol 1s.-M.r_t 14A O:h.lt.l·t4A i 
O~o.&~~14A / '·Oet-t .. A L. : . .;. J··. ,_ .• •. ; - ··---· 
0 tS.~14A 104~14A : : ; · ; : ~ ) , 

5 04-f.us-1SA 1o.t-la.-..1G Ol.pl ~ ! i ! ; ~ i 

~ ... i .. • . .•. t .•. ( , 

Projeci10: COWWTI':! • 0 12 

GMP Schedule L~; PhM,.,.PS.I\ron 

+ : ·> .. \ ·r 

.. 

•·· -! 

Pogo 1 <>116 

Agenda !lem #2d 


